height for vessels over 65 ft (19.8 m) in length, and at least 10 inches (25.4 cm) in height for all other vessels over 25 ft (7.6 m) in length.

(d) *Duties of owner*. Any vessel owner subject to this part will:

(1) Keep the vessel's name and official number clearly legible and in good repair; and

(2) Ensure that no part of the vessel, its rigging, its fishing gear, or any other object obstructs the view of the official number from any enforcement vessel or aircraft.

(e) *Nonpermanent marking.* Vessels carrying recreational fishing parties on a per capita basis or by charter must use markings that meet the above requirements, except for the requirement that they be affixed permanently to the vessel. The nonpermanent markings must be displayed in conformity with the above requirements when the vessel is fishing for Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish.

## §655.9 Prohibitions.

(a) In addition to the general prohibitions specified in § 620.7 of this chapter, it is unlawful for any person owning or operating a vessel issued a valid Federal Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish permit under § 655.4, or issued an operator permit under § 655.5, to do any of the following:

(1) Possess more than the incidental catch allowance of squid, or butterfish unless issued a moratorium permit pursuant to § 655.4(b).

(2) Use any vessel for taking, catching, harvesting, or landing of any Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish, except as provided in § 655.4(a), unless the vessel has on board a valid permit issued under § 655.4.

(3) Fail to report to the Regional Director within 15 days any change in the information contained in the permit application for a vessel, as specified in § 655.4(m).

(4) Falsify or fail to affix and maintain vessel markings as required by §655.8.

(5) Take, retain, or land Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish in excess of the trip allowance specified under § 655.23.

(6) Take, retain, or land Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish after a total closure specified under § 655.23.

(7) Make any false statement, written or oral, to an authorized officer, concerning the taking, catching, landing, purchase, sale, or transfer of any mackerel, squid, or butterfish.

(8) Fish with or possess nets or netting that do not meet the minimum mesh requirement for *Loligo* specified in  $\S 655.25(a)$  or that are modified, obstructed, or constricted, if subject to the minimum mesh requirement, unless the nets or netting are stowed in accordance with  $\S$  655.25(b) or the vessel is fishing under an exemption specified in  $\S$  655.25(a).

(9) Sell or transfer Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish to another person for a commercial purpose, other than transport, unless that person has a dealer permit issued under § 655.6.

(10) Falsify information in order to qualify a vessel for a moratorium permit pursuant to § 655.4(b).

(11) Transfer squid, or butterfish at sea to another vessel unless that other vessel is issued a valid moratorium permit issued pursuant to § 655.4(b) or a letter of authorization issued by the Regional Director.

(12) Fail to comply with any measures implemented pursuant to § 655.22.

(13) Refuse to embark a sea sampler if requested by the Regional Director.

(14) Assault, resist, oppose, impede, harass, intimidate, or interfere with or bar by command, impediment, threat, coercion or refusal of reasonable assistance an observer or sea sampler conducting his or her duties aboard a vessel.

(15) Fail to affix and maintain markings as required by §655.8.

(16)  $\bar{C}$ arry passengers for hire while fishing commercially under a permit issued pursuant to § 655.4 (b), (c), or (d).

(17) Fail to carry on board a letter of authorization if fishing in an experimental fishery pursuant to § 655.30.

(18) Employ an operator on board a vessel who has not been issued an operator permit that meets the requirements of § 655.5.

(b) It is unlawful for the owner and operator of a party or charter boat issued a permit (including a moratorium permit) pursuant to §655.4, when the boat is carrying passengers for hire, to do any of the following:

(1) Violate any recreational fishing measures established pursuant to § 655.22(d)

(2) Sell or transfer Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish to another person for a commercial purpose.

(3) Refuse to embark a sea sampler if requested by the Regional Director.

(c) It is unlawful for any person to do any of the following:

(1) Possess in or harvest from the EEZ Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish, except as provided in § 655.4(a), unless the person is operating a vessel issued a permit pursuant to § 655.4, and the permit is on board the vessel, and has not been surrendered, revoked, or suspended.

(2) Possess nets or netting with mesh not meeting the minimum size

requirement of § 655.25 that does not meet the net stowage provisions of § 655.25, if the person possesses *Loligo* squid harvested in or from the EEZ.

(3) If subject to the permitting requirements in § 655.4, § 655.5, or § 655.6, to offload, to cause to be offloaded, sell or buy, whether on land or at sea, as an owner, operator, dealer, buyer, or receiver, without accurately and completely preparing and submitting in a timely fashion the documents required by § 655.7.

(4) Transfer squid or butterfish within the EEZ, unless the vessels participating in the transfer are issued valid moratorium permits pursuant to § 655.4(b) or valid letters of authorization pursuant to § 655.29.

(5) Purchase or otherwise receive, except for transport, Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish from the owner or operator of a vessel issued a permit pursuant to § 655.4, unless in possession of a valid permit issued under § 655.6.

(6) Purchase or otherwise receive for a commercial purpose, Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish caught by other than a vessel issued a permit pursuant to § 655.4, unless the vessel has not been issued a permit under this part and is fishing exclusively within the waters under the jurisdiction of any state.

(7) Make any false statements, oral or written, to an authorized officer concerning the catching, taking, harvesting, landing, purchase, sale, possession, or transfer of any Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish.

(8) Fail to report to the Regional Director within 15 days any change in information contained in the permit application.

(9) Assault, resist, impede, oppose, harass, intimidate, or interfere with or bar by command, impediment, threat, coercion, or refusal of reasonable assistance to an observer or sea sampler conducting his or her duties aboard a vessel.

(10) Operate a vessel fishing for Atlantic mackerel, squid, or butterfish within the EEZ, unless issued an operator permit that meets the requirements of § 655.5.

(11) Violate any other provisions of this part, the Magnuson Act, or any regulation or permit issued under the Magnuson Act.

(d) All Atlantic mackerel and butterfish possessed on board a party or charter boat issued a permit under § 655.4 are deemed to have been harvested from the EEZ.

(e) It is unlawful for any person to violate any terms of a letter authorizing experimental fishing pursuant to